




























































Catalog 
Number 

22711D 
22714D 
22716 D 
22717 DA 
22731 D 
22732 DA 
22743 D 
22747 DA 
22749D 
22828D 
22892 D 
22893 D 
22894D 
23027D 
23227D 
23230 D 
23232D 
23233 D 
23403DX 
23406D 
23407 D 
23409D 

23622 DA 
24462 D 
24466DA 
24469DA 
25809D 
26810DX 
26811D 
26812 DX 
26813DX 
26814D 
26816D 
26816 D 
26817DX 
26822 DA 
25823DAX 
26823 DAY 
26824D 
26826D 
26826 D 
26827 D 
26828DA 
25829DX 
26830D 
26831 D 
26926 D 
26940DX 
26942 D 
26962 D 
26963 D 
26964D 

IRAC'RAC'OR - MODEL T-35 

NAME OR DESCRIPTION 
Engine 

Serial Number 

GOVERNOR AND MAGNETO CONNECTIONS-Continued 
(not Diesel) 

Oil filler and breather hole cover ... . . . . . ... . ... ... .. ...... . .. . .. .. . ... . . . . 
Governor rock shaft retainer . .... .. . . . .. . . . .... .. ...... . . . . .. . . ... . . . . . . . . 
Magneto coupling . . . ... .. . . . ....... . . . . . .. . . . . . . . ... . .. . ... . . . . . .. . . . . . . 
Rock shaft bearing retainer cover (will work for 22717 D) . .. . . . . . ... . . ... . . . . 
Governor spring pin . ..... . . . . ..... . .. . . ... ... . . . .. . .. . .. .. ... . . . . . .. . .. . 
Governor tension fork (will work for 22732 D) . . . .. . . . ..... . . . .... . ... . . .... I 
Breather pipe (not Electric Lighting and Starting) . . .. . ......... . . . . . .. . .... 'j 
Oil filler cap stud (will work for 22747 D) (not Electric Lighting and Starting) . . . 
Oil filler and breather screen (not Electric Lighting and Starting) ......... . . . . . I 
Ignition cab~e carrier spacer . .. .. . .... . . . .. . . .. . .. .. . . . .... . . . . . . . .. . .. ... I 
Governor rock shaft ball bearing (N.D. 7501). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I 
Breather strainer wire (not Electric Starting and Lighting) ...... . .. . . . .. . . . . . r 
Governor rock shaft lever key (Woodruff No.4) .... . . . . . .. . ... .. . . . . . . . . ... -1 
Governor rog support cover gasket . . .. . . .... . . . ..... .. .... .. . . .. . .. . .. . . . . r 
Governor weight pin ... . .. . . . . . . . .. . . . . .. . . . .... . . . . . ... . . . .. ... .. .. ..... I 
Governor weight thrust pin .. .. . . . . ..... ....... . .. .. .. . .. . .. . . .. . . . .. . .. . . \ 
Govern or thrust bearing . ... . . . ..... . .... . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . .. . . ' . . . . ... . 
Governor weight thrust shoe bushing .. . ........... . . . .. ... . ~ . . .. . . . . .. .... I 
Governor weight thrust shoe with bushing, 23233 D ..... .. . . .... . . . . .. . . .... I 
Oil filler cap screw ........ . . . . . .. .. . .. . .... . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . ..... . .. . . . . . I 
Governor ball carrier dowel pin . . . .. . .... ...... " . . . . ... . .. ....... ... . . . . . . I 
Governor oil pipe half union (in Magneto bracket) . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . .. , . . .. I 

Governor oil pipe half union (in crankcase) .. .. . . . . .. . ... . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . I 
Magneto and governor shaft oil flinger . .. . . . ..... . . ... . . . ... . . . . . ... . .... . . 
Speed change housing nut ... . . .. . . .... . . . .. . .... . . . . . . . .. .. .. ..... . . . . . . . 
Speed change rod (order 28487 DA) .... ....... . .. . . . .. . . ' ..... . . . ...... . .. . 
Speed change boot end .. . . . . . . ... . ... . . . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . ... . .... . . . . . . . I 
Magneto and governor shaft oil seal .. .. . . .. . ... .. . . . ......... . . . . ... ... . .. j 
Governor weight ... . .. .. . . . . .. .. . . . . . .... . .. . . ............ . ..... . . . ... . . 
Governor weight carrier .... . . . . . .. . . . . . .... .. . . .. . . ... .. . . . . . . . .. ... . . . . . I 
Governor rock shaft, complete . . . . . .... . .. .. . . .... .. .. . . . . .. . . ... . .. . .. . .. I 
Governor spring, complete (order 33972 DX) . . . . . . . ..... . .... .... . .... . . . . 
Governor spring adapter eye . .. .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .... . . ..... . .. . ..... . . . . . . 
Gover-lOr spring adapter .. . . . . . .. . . . .. . . .. . .. . . ... . . . . ... . .. . . . ....... . . . 
Magneto and governor shaft bearing retainer . . .. . .. . . . . . . .... . . . . . . .. .. . . . . 
Governor rock shaft lever, complete .. . ........ . . ... ... .... . . . . . . . . .. . . ... . 
Magneto drive cover, complete (will work for 25822 D) . . . .. .... . . . . .. .. . ... . 
Magneto and governor shaft with carrier, 25811 D and pin, 23407 D .. .. . . . . . . . 
Magneto and governor shaft with weights, complete .. . . .. . . .. . . . . . . .. .. . . . . . 
Magneto a nd governor shaft spacer .... . .. . . . . . .. . .. ... . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . .... . 
Magneto and governor shaft washer . .... ... . . . . .. .. . .. . .. . . .. .. . . . . . .' . . . . . 
Magneto bracket gasket .. . . ... . . . . .... . . . .... . . . . ...... . . . . . . .. . . . . . .. . . . 
Magneto drive cover flange .... . ..... . . . . . ... ... . . .. .. . . _ . .. . .... . .... . . . . 
Throttle adjusting rod ..... ... . .. . .. ... . .. . . . . . . . . .. . .. . .. . ... ... . . . .. , . 
Speed change housing, complete . . . ... . .. . . . ... . . . . . . . . . ..... . . . . ... .. .. . . . 
Governor housing gasket .. . ... .. . .. . . .. ... . . . . . . . . .. ..... " . . .. ... . .. .. .. . 
Governor cOTJnecting rod . .. . .. . .. .. . . .. ... .... . . . .... . . . . .. . . . .. .. .. . .. . . 
Governor connecting rod sleeve ... . . . . . . .. .. . . . .. ...... . .. . .. . .. . . . . .... . . 
Governor oil pipe, complete .. . ... _ . . .. .. .. . . . . . .... . ... .. . . . .. .. . .. . , . . .. . 
Governor connecting rod pivot pin .... .... . . . .. . ' . .. .. . . . .. .. . . . . . . .... .. .. . 
Spark plug cable, complete, No.1 (29874 D wiII work) . .. ... . . . .. . , . . ....... . 
Spark plug cable, complete, No.3 (28592 D will work) . . ...• . .. . . . . . . . '. ' . " . . . 
Spark plug- cable, complete, No. 5 (26093 D will work) . ... . . . . .. . . .......... . 

31 

No. 
Used 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 

1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
I­
I 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 























































































































































































































































































































( 

c 

188 IRACIRACloR-MODEL T-35 

RADIATOR AND CONNECTIONS 

o -41120 10634B 

Lo 

31111i II II I I Ii 
37393-DA 

40800 

B 8 

§ 

-

I 

8 

, 

= 
18905DA 21778D% 

I 
20838D 

@ 
27391D 

EO'::':O/ ·'::'(H:! 
20839D 

Q 
29976D 
39121B 

40830 fl1(Q) 
37392DA 

26312D 

16077 D 

tJ····O i 0 D 

10 429D 

,. III II 

I x 

g 
; I : [/.\ 

22349D22383D 24800 D 6264 D 38202D 

B: 

8 

I 

; " , 

;;;;; g 
31204 DB 

I . !)II 

• IWI 

6247DA 

37846DY 43136DY 

37866 DY 

o 0 0 0 0 0 0 ,' 0 0 

o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

36463D 

n 

81180D 86201 DR 

. 1 .r , . ' 0 



( 

( 

Catalog 
Number 

36201 DR 

36202 D 
36203 D 

36693 D 
37390 DA 
37391 D 
37392 DA 
37393 DA 

37412 D 
37413 D 

37415 D 

37416 D 

37845 DY 

37855 DY 

37865 D 

38118 D 

38141 D 

38146 D 

39664 D 

40589 DX 

43120 D 

43136 DY 

43138 D 

39121 H 
5/16 x 1" 

5/16 X 1-3/8" 
3/8 x 5/8" 

3/8 x I " 

3/8 X I " 
No. 4-

40 x 1/2" 
No. 12-

24 x 3/8' 

IRACIRACloR - MODEL T-35 

NMlE OR DESCRIPTION Tractor 
Serial Number 

RADIATOR AND CONNECTIONS - Continued 

Radiator shutter, complete 
(Pines Winterfront ) (for list of service 
parts ~ see De tails of Assemblies) •••••••• • • • • •• •• TKBB 2056 up 

Heat indicator •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • • •• TICBB 2056 up 
Radiator shutter con trol rod (1 piece) 

(orde r 37865 D) (not Diesel ) ••••••••••••••••• ••• • TKBB 2056 up 
Radiator shutter control rod (1 piece) 

(order 37865 D) (Diesel ) ••••••••••••• TDBB 2056 to TDBB 4822 
Water by-pass pipe hose (not Diesel } •••••••• • ••••••••••••••••• 
Heat indicator tube grommet ••••••••••••••••• • ••••• TICBB 2056 up 
Heat indicator tube clip (not Diesel) ••••••• •• •••• TKBB 2060 up 
Heat indicator tube support , front •••••• TKBB 2056 to TKBB 4822 
Heat indi cator tube support, rear 

(Die'se 1 ) •••••••••••••••••••••••••• •• &- 00 •• • • 'l> co •• (;) • • TImB 2056 up 
Radiator shutter baffle •••••••••••• •••• •••• • •••• •• TKBB 2056 up 
Radiator screen guard spacer (Diesel) , ­

(not Radiator Shutter) ••••••••••••••••• TDBB 507 to TDBB 2055 
Radi ator shutter attachment 

(Field Change - special) (not Diesel) ••••••••• below TKBB 2060 
Radiator shutter attachment (Diesel ) 

(Fiel d Change - specia1) •••••••••••••••••••••• below TDBB 2056 
Radiator shutter control rod, rear with 
pin, 38146 D (Field Ch~~ge) (not Diesel) ••••••••• TKBB 2060 up 
Radiator'shutter control rod, rear with 

p in. 38146 D (Diesel) 
(will work for 37845 DX) •••••••• •• • •• TDBB 2056 to TDBB 4822 

Radiator shutter control rod, front , 
38146 D with , pin, 38146 D 
(Fie ld Change ) ...... . ......... .. .. .. .............. TKBB 2056 up 

Radiator shutter control rod (2 piece) 
37845 DY and 37855 DY (not Diesel ) 
(will work for 36203 D) •••••••••••••••••••••••••• TKBB 2060 up 
Radiat or shutter control rod (2 piece) 

(Diesel ) (will work for 36203 D) ••••• TDBB 2056 to TDBR 4822 
Radiator curtain, complete 

(Field Change - speclal ) •••• ••• •••• ••••• ••• o • • below TKBB 2056 
Radiator curtain attachment 

{Field Change - special ) ••••••• •• ••••• ••••• ••• below TKBB 2056 
Radiator shutter control rod coupling 

groove pln ...................... .. ................ TIrnB 2056 up 
Fan housing sheet linln$ (Diese l ) 

(will work for 26312 D) •••••••.•• It ••• • ••••• • •••• •• ••••••••••• 

Radiator shutter control rod guard with 
spacer (not Radiator Guard and Fr ont 
Bmuper) ••••••• •••• e , C/ 9 •••••• 0 'I • e .. fiI 110 .. 0 .... II • I;:) • ;:, e " C • TImE 4604 up 

. (not TKBB 4670 to TKBB 4727) 
Radia tor shutter contro l rod 

(1 p iece ) (Diesel ) (order 43138 D) ••••••••••••••• TDBB 4823 up 
Radia tor shutter control rod, rear , 

wi t h p i n, 38146 D (Die se l ) (Field Change ) ••••••• • TDBB 4823 up 
Radiator shutter control rod (2 piece ) 

(37855 DY and 43136 DY) (Di esel) 
(wil l work for 43120 D) ••••••••• •• •••• • •••••••••• TDRB 4823 up 

\Vater by- pass hose c l a:mp .............. ..... " ••• G •• (l •• ~ ~ s '" (lo G e 0 eo 0 

Cap s crew, N. F . hex . head - fan housing shee t ••• •••• o •••••••• • 

Cap screw, N. C. hex . h ead - radiator shutter control rod guard 
Cap s crew. N.C. hex. head - radiator shutter • •• •• • •••••••••••• 
Cap screw, N.C. hex. head - r adiator inl et elbow, 5234 D. 

5254 D ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Cap screw, N.C. hex. head - radiator outlet e lbow, 5249 DX •••• 

Slotted screw, round head - heat indicator, 36202 D ••••••••••• 
Slotted screw, self tapping - name plate. 321'77 D, 32363 D, 

32755 D, 32756 D • •••••• oo.oo ••• 

189 

No. 
Used 

1 
1 

1 

1 
1 
3 
1 
1 

2 
1 

4 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
4 
4 
2 
6 

2 
2 

3 

4 



190 
IRACIRACloR - MODEL T-36 

( RADIATOR AND CONNECTIONS 

Radiator Shutter (Pines Winterfront) and Control 

Tra.ctors TKBB 2066 . up 

~ 
\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C pari numbers in orderins. 

c 

Index to reference numbers in illustration 

Ref. 
No. 

I H C 
Part No. 

1 38121 D 
2 3812Q D 
3 3e.123 D 
4 37730 D 
5 38124 D 
6 37412 D 
7 38122 D 

DESCRIPTION 

Bell crank and operating link. assembly. 
Top tie bar and bea ring ba r. assembly. 
Shutter and operat ing bar assembly. 
Bell crank and operating link spring. 
Screen and frame. assembly. 
Radiator shutter baffle. 
Frame and bearing bar. assembly. 



( 

( 

Catalog 
Number 

36180 D 
§ 35113 D 
§ 35114 D 
§ 35177 D 
§ 35178 D 
§ 35179 D 

36244 DA 
5245 DX 
5246 DX 
5247 DA 

10429 D 
21778 DX 
35112 D 
35173 DXa 
35176 D 
35463 D 

36201 DR 
37730 D 
38120 D 
38121 D 
38122 D 
38123 D 
38124 D 
38125 D 

37415 D 
36201 DR 
36202 D 
36204 DB 
37390 DA 
37391 D 
37392 DA 
37412 D 
37865 D 

IRACIRACloR - MODEL T-S5 

NM~ OR DESCRIPTION 

~IATOR AND CONNECTIONS - Continued 

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLIES 

Radiator screen and guard, complete ••••••••••• • •••••• •••• •• 
Radiator guard support angle •••••••••••••••••••••• •••• ••• 
Radiator screen and guard dirt seal •••••••••••••• •••••• •• 
Radiator screen ••• ••• ••••••••• ••••• •••••••••••••• G •• ••••• 

Radiator screen support angle •••• •• ••••••••••••••• • •••••• 
Radiator guard angle •••••••••••• • ~ G •••••••••••••••• • ••••• 

Ra~etor, complete ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Water tank. lower with studs, 10634 D •••••••••••••••••••• 
Water tank. upper with pipe, 35174 D •••••••••••••••..•••• 
Radiator core spacer •••••••• • •••••••••••• • ••••••••••••••• 
Radiator fi l ling hole cover gasket ••••••••••••••••• • ••••• 
Radiator filling hole cover clamp bolt· with handle ••••••• 
Radiator core stiffener •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Radiator overflow pipe, lower with stiffener, 35112 D •••• 
Radiator core ••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••• ••••••••••••••• 
Radiator gasket ••••••••••••••••••••• •••••• ••••••••••••••• 
Cap screv/, 5/16 x 1" N.F. hex. head •••••••••••••••••••••• 
Cap screw, 5/16 x 1-1/4" N.F. hex. head ••• • • • o • •• • •• •••• • 

Cap screw, 5/16 x 7/8 11 N.C. hex. head ••••• •••••• ••• • • ••• • 
Cap screw, 5/16 x 1" N.C. hex. head ••••••• o •••• ~.o • •••••• 

Cap screw, 5/8 x 211 N.C ••••••••••••••••••• • ~ ••••••••••• • • 
Hex. nut, 5/16" N.F ••••••••••••••••••••••• • Q •••••••••• 6 0 . 

Lockwasher, 5/16" ••••••••••••••••••••••••• • 0 ••••••••••• • • 

Lockwasher, 5/8" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Steel washer. Q 1539, 21/32" I.D. x 1-1/2" O.D. x 12 Ga •• 

Radiator shutter, complete •• • • • •••••• •• ••••• ••••••••••••• • • 
Bell crank and operating link spring •••••••••••••••••••• • 
Top tie bar and bearing bar assembly ••••••••••••••••••• • 
Bell crank and operating link assembly •••••••• • •••••••• • 
Frame and bearing bar assembly •••••••••••••••••••••••• •• 
Shutter and operating bar assembly •••••••••••••• •• • ••• •• 
Screen frmme assembly ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • • •••• o. 
Shutter unit a a sembly •••••••••• Q.eoo.&.& •• ~ e6 •• e • • ~ o •••• 

Radiator shutter attachment •••• •• ••• ; • •••••••••• ••••••••••• 
Radiator shutter, complete ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Hea t indicator ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Radiator shut.ter control rod bracket, center ••••••••••••• 
Heat indicator tube grommet ••••••••••••••••••••••••• • •••• 
Heat indicator tube clip ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Heat indicator tube support, front ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Radiator shutter b af.fle ••••••••• " •••••••••••• •• •••••••.••• 
Radiator shutter control rod, complete ••••••••••••••••••• 
Cap screw, 3/8 x 5/Sft N.C •••• "' ••••••••••••••••• ~ ••••••••• " 
Hex. nut , 3/8" N.C •••• • •• • ••••.•••••••••.•••••••••••••••• 
Lockwasher, 3/8" •••••••••••••••••••• • •••••••••••••••••••• 
Lockwaaher, No. 4-40 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Ma·chine s crew, No. 4-40 x 1/2" N.C. round head ••••••••••• 
Cotter p in, 3/32 x 3/4" ••••• • •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Steel washer, 25/64" I .D. x 7/8" O.D. x 16 Ga. - (Q 105). 

191 

No. 
Used 
Per 
Ass'y 

2 
1 
1 
2 
3 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
:3 
1 
1 
2 

17 
15 

6 
14 

2· 
34 
56' 

2 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
is 
4 
6 
3 
:3 
2 
2 



( 

192 

Catalog 
Number 

37416 D 
36201 DR 
36202 D 
36204 DB 
37390 DA 
37392 DA 
37393 DA 
3'7412 D 
37865 D 

38118 D 
§ 10163 D 

10164 D 
38139 D 
38140 D 

38141 D 
10164 D 
18905 DA 
38118 D 

IRACIRACloR - MODEL T-3/i 

NAbffi OR DESCRIPTION 

RADIATOR AND CONNECTIONS - Continued 

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLIES 

Radiator shutter attachment •• •• • • • • •••••• • • •••••••••••••••• 
Radiator shutter, complete •••• ••••••• • •• ••••••••••••••••• 
Heat indi cator •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• oo ••••••••• 

Radiator shutter control rod bracket, center ••••••••••••• 
Heat i ndicator tube grommet •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Heat indicator tube support. front •••••• .••••••••••••••••• 
Heat indicator tube s,uppert, rear •••••••••••••••• • ••••••• 
Radiator shutter baffle •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Radiator shutter contro'l rod., complete ••••••••••••••••••• 
Cap screw, 3/8 x 5/811 N.C. 0' ••• 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Hex. nut , 3/811 N.C ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Lockwasher , 3/8" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Loclcw'asher , No. 4-40 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Machine screVl, No. 4-40 x 1/2" N.C. round head ••• • ••••••• 
Cotter pin, 3/32 x 3/4" ••••••••••••••• ., •••••••••••••••••• 
Steel washer, 25/64" I . D. x 7/8" O.D. x 16 Ga. (Q 105). 

Radiator curtain, complete • •• e . o •• •• eo •• Qe~Go •••••••• a . o. o~ 
Radiator curtaln ••••••••••••••••• • sOGOo.o ••••••••••• •• • G 0 

Radiator curtain rastener ••••••••• GOO Q •••• • o o ~ •••••• • ••• • 

Radiator curtain rod ••••••••••••• • G~~o •• c . eg~ • ••••••••••• 

"Radiator curtain rod hook •••••••• • Q o c •• •• • • O O ••• ~8 •• ••••• 

Radiatol" curta1n attachIn..ent. a . _ •• 0 fI 0 (!I •• ••••••••••• •••• • ••••• 

Radiator curtain fastener ••••• ag .~ ••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Radiator curtain holder •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Radiator curtain, complete ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

No. 
Used 
Pel' 
ASs'y 

1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
6 
4 
6 
3 
3 
2 
2 

1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
2 
1 


